

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND BENITEZ, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG HOSPITAL AUTHORITY,
d/b/a Carolinas HealthCare System,
d/b/a Atrium Health,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. Stephen Berry
BERRY LAW PLLC
1100 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 645
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-3020

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Tejinder Singh
Daniel Woofter
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	6
I. Statutory Background	6
II. Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Square Split With The Tenth Circuit On The Question Presented	15
II. Certiorari Is Warranted Because The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	20
A. A Multibillion-Dollar Entity Spread Across Several States Is Not A “ <i>Local</i> Government”	20
B. A Multibillion-Dollar Entity Spread Across Several States But Established Only By One Is Not A “Special Function Governmental Unit”	28

III. This Case Is A Good Vehicle To Resolve The Important Question Presented	34
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A: Court of appeals opinion (4th Cir. Mar. 23, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: District court order (W.D.N.C. Mar. 4, 2019)	29a
APPENDIX C: District court order (W.D.N.C. Oct. 8, 2019)	44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	4, 21, 23, 27
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	7, 8
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	6, 7
<i>Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	7, 8
<i>DiCesare v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.</i> , 852 S.E.2d 146 (N.C. 2020)	18, 19
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	35
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	6
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	36
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	5, 22, 23
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	4, 22
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	23, 24, 28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	36
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	6, 7, 29

<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	6, 8
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	30
<i>Sides v. Cabarrus Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 213 S.E.2d 297 (N.C. 1975)	31, 32
<i>Stout v. City of Durham</i> , 468 S.E.2d 254 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)	30
<i>Tarabishi v. McAlester Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1558 (10th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Third Nat'l Bank in Nashville v. Impac Ltd.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977)	30
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	6
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	22
<i>United States v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.</i> , 2019 WL 2767005 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 24, 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 720 (W.D.N.C. 2017)	35
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	23

Statutes

Local Government Antitrust Act of 1984, 15 U.S.C. §§34-36	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §34	1, 9
15 U.S.C. §34(1)	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. §34(1)(A).....	26
15 U.S.C. §34(1)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §35	2, 8
15 U.S.C. §35(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. §36	3, 8, 11
15 U.S.C. §36(a).....	8, 32
15 U.S.C. §15(a)	36
15 U.S.C. §16(a)	13
18 U.S.C. §16.....	22
18 U.S.C. §16(b)	22
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. §40A-20	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. §40A-3(a).....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. §40A-3(c)(5).....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-7(a)(2).....	31, 33
N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-7(a)(3).....	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-10	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-23	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-24(c)	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-26(a).....	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. §159-94(a).....	29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	14
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

- Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, *Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, Table C-2: U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Filed, by Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit—During the 12-Month Periods Ending June 30, 2020 and 2021* (June 30, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/dhhzeydv>..... 36
- Atrium Health, *2018 Annual Report* (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/qo8h7nd>..... 13
- Atrium Health, *About Atrium Health*, <https://tinyurl.com/444mjax3> (last visited Aug. 19, 2021) 12
- Atrium Health Navicent, *About Us*, <https://tinyurl.com/std9ssjw> (last visited Aug. 19, 2021) 12
- Directorate for Fin. & Enter. Affs. Competition Comm., Organisation for Econ. Coop. & Dev., *Relationship Between Public And Private Antitrust Enforcement* (June 15, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/25f38nsc> 36
- H.R. Rep. No. 98-965 (1984)..... 8, 9, 10, 11
- Anna Wilde Mathews, *Behind Your Rising Health-Care Bills: Secret Hospital Deals That Squelch Competition*, Wall St. J. (Sept. 18, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/6feyz8b4> 35
- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) 30
